
 

 

The North & South Trust Limited 

P O Box 56 228, Dominion Road, Auckland 1446 

The North & South Trust Limited (NSTL) is a special purpose not-for-profit company that conducts class 4 

gambling mainly to distribute in the Auckland, Hawkes Bay & Tauranga regions.  

The North & South Trust Limited is pleased to announce that during the month of April 2016 distributed 

$378,356.67 (net of refunds) to the community. These funds were used primarily for the development of 

amateur rugby and local communities within the Auckland, Hawkes Bay & Tauranga Regions.  A special 

thank you is given to the venues and their staff who operated the gaming machines on behalf of NSTL, due 

to their continued support the NSTL Net Proceeds Committee were able to support the following 

organisations throughout the period:  

 

1 April 2016 – 30 April 2016 

Approved Applications: 
 

Recipient 
 Amount      
Paid  

Age Concern Napier Inc $2,500.00  

Akarana Golf Club Inc $12,000.00  

Alzheimers Auckland Charitable Trust $5,000.00  

Auckland Choral Society Inc $645.00  

Auckland Hockey Association Inc $2,627.00  

Auckland Rugby Union Inc $200,000.00  

Auckland University Rugby Football Club $5,625.00  

Auckland Women's Centre Inc $2,330.00  

Barnardos NZ Inc $5,000.00  

Bay City Rollers Inc $3,500.00  

Bay of Plenty Sports & Cultural Club Inc $5,000.00  

Central Auckland Parents Centre Inc $150.00  

Child Cancer Foundation Inc $5,000.00  

Clive Rugby & Sports Club Inc $5,000.00  

Equestrian 4 Everyone $2,192.00  

Eskdale & District Rugby Football Club Inc $3,023.00  

Father and Child Trust $3,500.00  

Greenmeadows School $2,795.00  

Hawkes Bay Basketball Foundation Inc $5,000.00  

IDFNZ / Kids Foundation $3,000.00  

International Nacra 17 Class Association $3,000.00  

Laura Fergusson Trust Inc $2,863.00  

Marist Eastern Junior Rugby Club Inc $5,176.00  

Mt Richmond Special School $979.00  

Napier Girls High School $1,100.00  

Nelson Park School $5,000.00  

Netball Northern Zone Inc $5,000.00  



 

North Harbour Rugby Football Union Inc $9,761.00  

North Harbour Volleyball Association $2,880.00  

North Shore Canoe & Youth Club Inc $6,150.00  

North Shore Rugby Football Club Inc $2,500.00  

North Shore Women's Centre $3,168.00  

NZ China Friendship Society - Tauranga Branch $845.00  

NZ Lions Sports & Cultural Club Inc $5,000.00  

NZ Sailing Trust Board $2,993.00  

Omaha Beach Golf Club Inc. $4,500.00  

Point Chevalier Rugby League Football Club $6,480.00  

Sea Wolf Water Polo Club Inc $2,875.00  

Shotokan Karate Hawkes Bay Inc $5,045.00  

St Patrick's Conference of St Vincent de Paul Society $3,000.00  

St Pats Indoor Bowling Club $1,120.00  

Stage Challenge Foundation $2,000.00  

Star Jam Charitable Trust $1,545.00  

Swimming New Zealand Inc. $5,000.00  

Takapuna Croquet Club Inc. $760.00  

Takapuna Rugby Football Club Inc $7,500.00  

Taradale High School $2,500.00  

Tauranga Intermediate School $3,395.00  

There's A Better Way Foundation $968.00  

Toki Inc $4,567.00  

Totara Park Riding for the Disabled Inc $2,400.00  

Tri Star Gymnastics Inc $2,740.00  

Waimarama Surf Lifesaving Club Inc $5,000.00  

Youth Search and Rescue Tauranga $5,000.00  

 
$396,697.00  

 

Refunds Received: 
 Get In2Life Youth Development Trust $   (5,414.00) 

International Events Inc $   (3,781.00) 

Sacred Heart College $      (535.36) 

Toki Inc $   (2,572.76) 

Conifer Grove School $      (148.00) 

Heart Kids NZ Inc $      (826.31) 

RNZPS Auckland City Area Inc - Plunket $   (2,220.99) 

Good Shepherd School $        (67.00) 

Squash NZ Inc $   (1,509.91) 

Auckland University Rugby Football Club $      (960.00) 

Akarana Golf Club Inc $      (305.00) 

 
-$18,340.33 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
Declined Applications: 

Auckland Kindergarten Assn -Yendarra 

Christians Against Poverty NZ 

Conifer Grove School 

East Coast Bays & District Cricket Club Inc 

Got Drive Community Trust 

Hastings Art and Culture Trust 

Hawkes Bay Rugby Football Union Inc 

Heart to Heart Parent Infant Classes 

Inner City Womens Group 

Life Education Trust Rodney 

Napier Old Boys Marist RFC 

Netball Waitakere Inc 

NZ Federation of Family Budgeting Services Inc 

Regional Indoor Sport & Events Centre Trust 

Revelation Sports & Cultural Club Inc 

Second Nature Charitable Trust 

Sportslink Charitable Trust 

Squash NZ Inc 

St John Vianney Indoor Bowling Club 

Surf Life Saving Northern Region 

Tim Bray Productions 

Tu Tangata Maraenui Trust 

Urban EcoLiving Charitable Trust 

Windsor Park Board Inc 

 

 

It is noted that several applications were returned to organisations whose application fell outside the 

authorised purpose of The North & South Trust Limited as approved by the Department of Internal Affairs. 

Due to these applications ineligibility they were not considered by the Net Proceeds Committee. 


